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C g g Raii A D H I NISI?£M'IV£ T R I B U ^ L  
j Ab a i ^ r  b ~ ^ 8 h

“  JABALPUR

O riginal A p p lica tion Hp» ^  200 3

Jabalpur t h i s  the___I7tfo day o f  August s __ 2004

OORAM
Hon t e le  Mr JM.P, Singh,* V ice Chaiiman 
lfoa*ble Mr«AJC. Bhatnagar# JudJlanber

M, Krishna Kimar £hxi R* Muthus^ramanian House No« 
L .I .G , 48#} Housing Board Golony>i N ea ^  Head P ost Office,? 
Jabalpur,

t e M c a n t

Versus

1 , Union o f  India t h 2x>u#i Chaiiman4>| Railway Board#] R ail
Bhawan#! Neî  D e lh i,

2* G ^ e ra l Manager#! West C m tra l Railv;ay| J sb a lp u r ,

3* Chief S ignal Teleoommunication i^ngineer^f Hest Caatral
Railway#? Jabalpur*

4* A dditional M v is im a i Railway Manager# West Central
Railway#! J ^ a lp u r  ,

5 , Shri Neeraj Kuraar pandey#1 Senior D iv is io n a l Signal
Telecx>ranunication aigineeE#] West C eatral Railway) 
Jabalpur,

Respon d ^ t s

By Advocate Shri HJB, Sriyastaya

O R D E R ( Oral )
By Hon*ble Mr>AJC, Bhatnagar#- J J l ,

By t h i s  0«A, op p lican t has claim ed th e  folloVfSng

r e l i e f s : -

( i)  Qiiash th e  order o f  reduction  to  a lower s ta g e  
passed  by th e d isc ip lin a r y  au th ority  dated  
0 8 ,0 2 . 200 Kanneicure A.l)i*v/
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(i±) To qua^ th e  order o f  con fian atlon  o f  a p p e la t e  
a u tlior lty  dated 29,05*01(anne3care A -II)

(IdUL) D irect th e  respQtidents th a t  -ttie p eriod  be trea ted  
as being in  continuous s ^ v i c e ,

(iv ) D irect th e  respm ddats to  pay f u l l  wages with  
oonsequaatial b e n e f its /a r r e a r s  o f  t h e  p er io d  f ix in g  
th e  co rrect pay sc a l^ in re o a d it  p erta in in g  t:o th e 
s e r v ic e s ,

(v) D irect th e  r e sp o n d ^ ts  to  main ta in /r e g u la r i se  
h is  le a v e  according to  ru le s  (including le a v e  balance  
due frcm ot^er d iv is io n s  (Bcrabay Central and Batlam 
vftiere th e  ap p lican t was e a r l ie r  postedjk.

(v i) % at th e  ap p lican t b e p a id  a l l  le g it im a te  pay 
and allow ances alongw ith bonus/arrears w ithheld  from
tim e to  tim e as ad m issib le  under th e  ru les*

!

( v i i )  Said o f  ttit» records o f  th e  case*

( v i i i )  Any o th er  w r it, order or directicaa th is  
Honourable (Exibunal deepas f i t  in  th e  in te r e s t  
o f  ju s t ic e * "

2* She brj^ fa c t s  as p er  -Uie ap p lican t a re  th a t

w h ile  Serving as Section  B a g i n e e r ( S i g n a l ) R a i l w a y

on 07 •09*99 h e  was served  wilii a charge  
(annescure A,4  dated 31*08.99) 

sh eet^ of major p a a a ity  a t  h i s  resideasca^ssued  by  respcm d^t

n o *5 a lle g in g  th a t th e  sp p lica a t was absconding from 1 1 .0 ^ 9 9

t i l l  d a te  (07*09.99)# t^feore^^he e^ p lican t was under medical

trea tm en t/r ^ o r ted  s ic k  £ s ^  Governmait Medical Ck>llege#1

Jabalpur from 11.05*99 to  19*08.99* She ap p lican t subm itted

a r ^ l y  to  th e  d ia rg & -^ e e t . The in q u iry  was coiducted  and

i t  was completed on 12.12.00* ® ie Ebqui-xy O fficer  gave h i s

f in d in g s  on 19*12.2000* The a p p lican t rqpresQit«B a ga in st

th e  same g iv in g  e x p lic a tio n  to  SrJ3STE,f CR, Jabalpur on

18*01*2001* The d isc ip lin a r y  au th ority  a f t e r  p̂oa s i  dering

it 2 ss
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the charges given in the charge sheet and the reply 

filed by the applicant, awarded punishment of penalty 

of reduction to louer stage in same time scale for a 

period of 4 years with cumulative effect and reduced 

the pay of the applicant in grade Rs.6500-10500 to Rs,6900/- 

for a period of 4 years from the date of passing of the 

order. It uas also directed that during this period be 

uill not earn any increment as well* Against uhich applicant 

filed an appeal (Annexure A-13) to the appellate authority 

uhich uas also rejected. He also sent revision petition 

to chief Signal Telecommunication Engineer, Central Railway 

Mumbai(Annexure-A-14) uhich has also not yet been decided by 

the revisional authority, Hence, he filed this OA*

3* It is submitted by the applicant that the charge 

against him isthat he uas absconding from 11.05*1999 

till date 07.09,1999, whereas the applicant uas under 

medicdl treatment/reported sick from Government medical
I

College, 3abalpur from 11,05.1999 to 19,08,1999 and after 

reporting to the railway doctor alonguith the certificate 

was given a duty/fit, cartificate,luhich was all submitted 

to respondent No,5 for resumption of his duty. After uhich 

he resumed duty on 20,08,^999 so the applicant uas never 

absent from duty but uas under the medical treatment, uhich 

should not be taken as unauthorised absence. It is further 

submitted that action of the re§|jondents in passing the 

impugned order of reduction to louer stage in same time 

scale, is arbitrary, illegal and unjust. He further 

submitted that no proper inquiry has been held and action 

of the respondents is, therefore, penal in nature and 

deserves to be set aside. The applicant further submitted 

that the inquiry has been conducted without giving reasonable



opportunity of defence, which is against the principle 

of natural justice, noreover, the applicant has not 

been supplied with the enquiry proceedings, relevant 

docuraents and statement of the deparibraental uithnesses, 

which tentamounts to deprivation of reasonable opportunity*

He further submitted that neither a shou cause notice for 

major penalty was given to him nor the request to change 

the Enquiry Officer-and the Department, uas considered, 

which shows the malafide intention of the respondents.

It is further submitted that the charge sheet is not 

spedific hence liable to be quashed*

4, Resisting the claim of the applicant, the 

respondents have filed their coonter-reply and submitted 

that by order dated 08,02.2001(Annexure-A-l), the applicant 

has been awarded with the punishement of reduction to lower 

stage in the same time scale for a period of 4 years 

with cumulative effect and the pay of the applicant has been 

brought down in the scale of Rs,6500-10500 to Rs.6900/~ 

for a period of 4 years from the date of order. The above 

punishment has been confirmed by the appellate authority on f

29,5,2001(Annexure-II) and filing of reason is not mandatory. 

The orders passed by the authorities are well with the rules 

and cannot be termed as double jeo pardy* The charge 

sheet dated 31,08.1999 issued to the applicant contains 

charge of his unauthorised absence from 11.06.1999 without 

intimating his superiors about his sickness and treatment 

in private hospital within 48 fsours, as required. He 

has been treated absent in spite of proper fit and sick 

certificate issued by the authorised medical attendants.

The demanded documents by the applicant were duly supplied

\ r /
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to  hini,j thus# th e  p ix^ er le g a l course was a<iopted# 

Learned couQ3eI fu r th er  subm itted th a t th e  pm ishm ent 

awarded to  th e  s|>plicant beea in^ osed  a f te r  i s s u e  

o f  charge d ie e t  and a f te r  h o ld in g  d^artraat&lt inqu iry  

a s p er  th e  p ro v is io n s o f  D is c ip lin e  & %>peal R ile S fl9 6 8 . 

The ca se  o f  th e  c^ p lican t was n ot o f  emergent natu re.

He was on ly  an outdoorr p a t ie a t  and should have con su lted  

h i s  au thorised  m edical atteE3i£Lant« The ap p lican t was fr e e  

to  i a i s e  a l l  th e  i s s u e is  in  th e  inqu iry in  vh ich  h e  was 

c le a r ly  s ta te d  th a t h e  was s a t i s f i e d  with th e  manner in  

\diich in qu iry  was conducted. Learned counsel for th e  

reqpondaas f in a l ly  siibm itted th a t th e  punidlimeit was 

awarded a f t e r  is su in g  charge sh ee t and a f t e r  hold ing  

a prcper inquiry, a s provided under th e  r u l^ *  Show 

cau se n o t ic e  was a lso  is su e d  b efo re  th e  f in a l  

So no i l l e g a l i t y  h a s  been committed by th e  respondents 

in  awarding th e  puQishment to  th e  a p p lica n t.

5 . We have h eard  th e  ap p lican t inperson and

S h ii H,B. sr ivastava ,' learn ed  counsel for th e  aprespondents ,

We have a lso  perused th e  p lead ings*

6* Adnittedly# th e  ap p lican t was ch arg^ sh eetd d

for  h i s  unauthorised a b s ^ c e  from 11*06 #1999 to  19*08*1999

We have seea  th e  m edical c e r t i f i c a t e s  f i l e d  by th e  ap p lican t

whicih have bem  is s u e d  by a Doctj^r o th er  than th e  Doctors

o f  th e  Railway H oj^ ita l*  We unable to  understand as

to  vhisy th e  ap p lican t da not infoaia about h is  s ic k n ess  and 
® to  th e^ d^ artca^ t

apply for  grant o f  le a v e  b’efore;and afterwardsZ

was th e  n e c e s s ity  o f  going to  p r iv a te  Doctors th e

m edical fa c ility® ^ ?*^ fead ily  a v a ila b le  in  th e  railw ay
I ̂

h o ^ i t a l  for th e  railw ay en^loyees* The applicant was

• *• 4>g*6/-
\xy/"



also not admitted in any hospital as Indoor Patient but 

was Outdoor patient. Evaa if  it  is taken to be true that 

he was not in a position to go to railway hospital, the 

applicant has novh ere given any cause to go to private 

doctors instead of authorised railway doctors. From the 

perusal of the record we find that the applicant could not 

explained his unauthorised absence for which he was charge- 

sheeted and given punishment. The applicant is an educated 

enployee of the railways serving as Senior Section Engineer 

who is  suppose!to have knowledge about the departmental rules*

He could have certainly informed the department ebout his 

sickness or undertaken-treatjnent in the railway hospital but 

instead of availing the legal course# the applicant has 

preferred to take his own way and stand, which cannot be 

termed as just and proper.

7* We have also gone throucfr the charges levelled

against the applicant and the statement of the applicant

before the Baquiry Officer,* inanhich applicant has clearly v'
y1 to any other doctor/hospi 

admitted tha^he was not referred by any railway dootoor^

therefore, it not justify the claim of the applicant

that he was not unauthoriseily absent.

8 .  We have also gene thrc*i^i yhe findings of the

aiquiry Officer by which the charges shrt proved. He inquiry 

report was served on the applicant and he sort his re p r e s e n t ­

ation and the disciplinary authority after considering the 

findings of the Baquiry Officer and the representation so filed 

by t h e  applicant, has imposed the puailament on the applicant,! 

reducing him to lower stage in the same time scale for a 

period of 4 years with cumulative effect. Against which 

the applicant filed an appeal before the appeallate authority
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«hich  was a lso  decided  by t iie  order dated 29*06 *2001 

confirm ing th e  e a r lie r  p en alty  imposed by the d isc ip lin a r y  

a u th o r ity . We havef^ ind-ao p ro ^ ed u za l ir r e g ia a r ity  

co o n itte d  by th e  r e ^ o n d m ts , Eveacy opportunity h a s been 

g iv e i  to  him to  de£aid  h im s e lf«

9# Fzom the pi^rasal o f  p lead in gs, we f in d  th a t

th e  s^ p lica n t raaained unautiiorisedly absent from duty 

fron p eriod  h e  claim ed

th a t h e  ha^ bem  (̂l̂ ovaa h is ise lf  as OPD p a t i ^ t  in  th e  

G ovt. M edical H osp ita l, Jabalpur,? a lthoi^ h  i t  i s  an 

adm itted fa c t  th a t  railw ay h o sp ita l ^ tu a te d  j u s t  

about 3  ̂ h as. frorattie p la c e  o f  0 ,P .P *  where th e  applicant
S

i s  s ta te d  to  have g ^  trea tm ^ t*  He could  have very w ell 

informed th e  adairistration  regarding, th e  p o s it io n  but he  

did  n o t 63 so« I t  i s  w ell s e t t le d  th a t Tribunal cannot 

re -a p p ra ise  th e  e v id m e ^ o r  in te r f e r e  in  th e  quantum o f  

pvmii^mQat o n iy - i f  i t  ^ o c k s  th e  con sciou s o f  th e  Court*

10# 2n view o f  t h e  a fo resa id  d isca ss io n , we f in d

no i l l e g a l i t y  in  th e  f in d in g s  o f  th e  itaquiry Gfficerjrl 

D isc ip lin a ry  A uthority a s  w e ll a s  of th e  % >peilate Authority  

The orders passed  by them are  d e ta ile d  ^ d  reasoned#' 

which do n ot requ ire any inteirvention  by t h is  Tribunal*  

A ccordingly, we f in d  no m erit in  th e  0*A, ,i vdiidti i s  

dism issed* No order a s to  c o s t s .
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( A,lC m a tn a g a r ,) ( M.P* S in ^  )
Heober J u d ic ia l ^^ce Chairman




